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Thank you for purchasing a Worx Off Limits. 

Support 
www.worx.com

Customer Services Helpline
800-727-6260

We’re here to help:
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WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including lead and Di 
(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP) which are known to the State of California to 

cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm. For more information 
go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Symbols

Warning

WHAT’S IN THE BOX

8 connectors 

24 pegs 

4 magnetic strip coils  

Off Limits module 

A 

B

C 

D

A
B

C

D

Safety first / Get familiar with
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HOW IT WORKS

1. No-mow zone

The Off Limits option allows you to define a no-mow zone in your lawn without using the 
boundary wire.
Laying out an island in the middle of the garden, far away from the borders, can often be 
complicated, and it usually requires a great length of wire. With the Off Limits option you just 
have to install the magnetic strip around the object you want to exclude from mowing, and you’re 
good to go.

It’s particularly useful if you have seasonal equipment like baby pools and trampolines, or if you’ve 
just finished sowing a part of the lawn and you want it to settle before allowing Landroid to mow 
it. Off Limits is also useful if you decide to change the layout of your garden after deploying the 
boundary wire - for example, if you decide to add a flowerbed - so you don’t need to redo the 
whole perimeter.

Off Limits comes in two pieces: a box with a sensor to install on your Landroid and a magnetic 
strip to surround “no-mow” areas. The strip does not need to be connected to the perimeter 
wire, nor to be powered. The sensor detects the magnetic field emitted by the band and bounces 
away.

Please be advised that the Cut To Edge function won’t work around the Off Limits strip.
 

2. Shortcut

When the battery charge reaches a set limit, Landroid looks for the boundary wire and it follows 
it in a counter clockwise direction until it reaches the charging station. With the Shortcut mode, 
Landroid can skip parts of the boundary wire by using shortcuts, thus shortening the time it takes 
to return to the charging station.
When Landroid is following the boundary wire and it meets the magnetic strips, it will execute a 
90° left turn to cross the lawn towards the opposite side and go to the charging station along the 
last boundary wire.

This model is only compatible with Landroid S  (WR165)/Landroid M  (WR147)/Landroid L 
(WR155)

Get familiar with 



98

EN

INSTALLATION

Before proceeding with the installation please make sure your Landroid’s firmware is updated 
to the last version. For more information on firmware upgrade please refer to the “Maintenance” 
section of the Landroid support page (www.worx.com/landroid-support)
Follow the steps below according to the Landroid model you own.

Landroid S (WR165) / Landroid M  (WR147) / Landroid L (WR155) 

Turn off Landroid

Take out the slot cover using a screwdriver

Remove Landroid blades using a screwdriver – 
wear gloves to avoid injury

Plug the cables of the Off Limits until you hear 
a “click” and insert the module in its slot

CLICK!

3 4

Put the cover back and secure it with the 
included screws.

Screw Landroid blades back in and turn 
Landroid on.

Getting started

5 6

Wed.11/29 09:00PM

1 2
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Deploy the magnetic strip around the area.
Lay it out at least 13 in. away from the area, 
on its flat side and in a circular or elliptic shape 
(avoid straight lines and corners).

Use the connector to close the circuit. The 
ends of the strip inside the connector need to 
be at least 0.8 in. long. You can join as many
magnetic strips as you want by using the 
connectors. There is no size limit.

Secure it with the provided pegs. The distance 
between the pegs should be around 32 in..

The magnetic strip needs to be laid down at 
least 60 in. meters away from the boundary 
wire or another Off Limits area.

13in.
32 in.

7 8

Getting started

1. No-mow zone

13in.
13in.

>60in. >60in. >60in.

9 10
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13 14

Getting started

2. Shortcut

CHARGING 
BASE

CHARGING 
BASE

ISLAND ISLAND

Off-Limits option

12 in.

8 in.

11 12

9 10
For each Shortcut you need 2 pieces of 
magnetic strips approximately 8 in. long. 

They have to be positioned over the boundary 
wire, 12 in. apart from each other.  You can 
set the strips by using the included pegs or by 
burying them in the ground. 

To obtain the best results, we suggest drawing 
a map of the boundary wire in order to 
establish the better spots to place the Shortcut 
strips. The magnetic strips must be centered 
and in-line with the Off-Limits sensor that is on 
board the Landroid. (See Fig.13)

Some positions are not suitable for Shortcut. It 
creates a closed zone and Landroid will keep 
spinning here, so Landroid cannot return to the 
charging station.

Magnetic strips

Note: 1. Shortcut is suitable for relatively flat grassland.
2. Magnetic strips must be positioned over a straight section of the boundary wire.
3. You can use as many Shortcut as you want - there is no limit.
4. Shortcut will be ignored when Landroid is doing the Edge cut routine. They will also be ignored 
while Landroid follows the boundary wire to reach a specific zone (if you have setup multi-zone).

Remember that you can’t cross the boundary wire with the magnetic strips!
Avoid lying the magnetic strip in areas where Landroid can slip (eg. areas with slopes).
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The Off Limits icon is now active. Touch it to 
see the status and to activate/deactivate the 
option. If the Status shows “error” contact our 
support team at www.worx.com
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TROUBLESHOOTING
Make sure your Off limits module is securely installed and follow the actions below if your 
Landroid does not operate correctly. If these do not identify and correct the problem, please go 
to https://account.worxlandroid.com/, access your profile and open a ticket using the form. 

Symptom Cause Action

Landroid fails to 
recognize the 
magnetic strip and 
goes across it

The magnetic strip loop is not 
closed.

Every piece of magnetic strip inside 
the connector should be no shorter 
than 0.8 in.

The connector is not well joined. Check and make sure the connector 
is well joined.

The magnetic strip is buried too 
deep under ground, in a hole or 
under the concrete.

Reposition the magnetic strip to lie 
flat on the ground.

The magnetic strip is not working 
as temperature is too high (more 
than 65°C)

Wait until the temperature cools 
down.

Landroid stops near 
the magnetic strip

Landroid is trapped after bumping 
into the magnetic strip several 
times.

1. Turn Landroid off and take it to an 
area free of obstacles.
2. Check strip layout.
3. Turn Landroid on. Press START 
and OK.

Landroid runs round 
near the ring-fence 
area.

The magnetic strip is too close to 
the boundary wire.
Two ring-fence areas are too 
close to each other.

Keep a space of at least 60 in. 
between the boundary wire and the 
magnetic strip or between two ring-
fence areas.

The magnetic strip is overlapping 
the boundary wire.

The magnetic strip should be kept 
60 in. away from the boundary wire.

Some interference may exist 
in the working area, due to 
electric cables or iron pieces 
underground.

Check and remove interference.

Landroid enters into 
the ring- fence area.

Landroid slips when it draws 
back and makes a turn after 
recognizing the
magnetic strip.

Avoid lying the magnetic strip in 
areas where Landroid can slip (eg. 
areas with slopes).

TECHNICAL DATA

Rated Voltage 5V      

Quick reference
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Bienvenue

Merci d’avoir acheté un Worx Off-Limits.

Soutien 
www.worx.com

N° de tél du service à la clientèle
800-727-6260

Nous sommes là pour vous aider :



F

1514

AVERTISSEMENT : Ce dispositif peut vous exposer aux produits chimiques 
notamment le plomb et le di-phtalate (de 2-éthylhexyle) (DEHP) qui sont 

reconnus dans l'État de Californie comme causant des cancers et des anomalies 
congénitales ou d’autres anomalies de la reproduction. Pour en savoir plus, 
veuillez consulter le site www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Symboles

Avertissement

CONTENU DE LA BOÎTE

8 connecteurs 

24 chevilles 

4 bobines de bande magnétique  

Module hors limites 

A 

B

C 

D

A
B

C

D

La sécurité avant tout / Importantes Familiarisez-vous avec
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COMMENT ÇA MARCHE

1. Zone de non-tonte

L’option Hors limites vous permet de définir une zone de non-tonte dans votre pelouse sans 
utiliser le câble périphérique.
Aménager une île au milieu du jardin, loin des bordures, peut souvent être compliqué, et cela 
nécessite généralement une grande longueur de fil. Avec l’option Hors limites, il vous suffit 
d’installer la bande magnétique autour de l’objet que vous souhaitez exclure de la tonte, et vous 
êtes prêt à partir.

Il est particulièrement utile que vous ayez un équipement saisonnier commepiscinestrampolines 
pour bébés ou que vous venez de finir de semer une partie de la pelouse et que vous voulez 
qu’elle se tasse avant de permettre au Landroid de la tondre. Off Limits est également utile si 
vous décidez de modifier la disposition de votre jardin après avoir déployé le câble périphérique 
- par exemple, si vous décidez d’ajouter un parterre de fleurs - pour ne pas avoir à refaire le 
périmètre complet.

OffLimits vient en deux morceaux : à côté d’enclenchement de l’installation sur votre Landroïd 
et des courroies magnétiques pour mettre autour deszones “non tondues”. La bande n’a pas 
besoin d’être connectée au fil périphérique, mais non alimentée. Ces capteurs détectent le 
champ magnétique émis par le groupe et rebondit.

Veuillez noter que la fonction Cut To Edge ne fonctionnera pas autour de la bande Off Limits.

2. Raccourci

Lorsque la charge de la batterie atteint une limite définie, Landroid cherche le câble périphérique 
et le suit dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’à ce qu’il atteigne la station de 
recharge. Avec le mode Raccourci, Landroid peut sauter des parties du câble périphérique en 
utilisant des raccourcis, ce qui permet de réduire le temps de retour à la station de recharge.
Lorsque Landroid suit le câble périphérique et qu’il rencontre les bandes magnétiques, il effectue 
un virage à gauche de 90° pour traverser la pelouse vers le côté opposé et se rendre à la station 
de recharge le long du dernier câble périphérique.

Ce modèle est uniquement compatible avec LandroidS (WR165) / Landroid M (WR147) / 
Landroid L (WR155)

 

Importantes Familiarisez-vous avec
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INSTALLATION

Avant de procéder à l’installation, assurez-vous que le logiciel de votre Landroid est mis à jour à 
la dernière version. Pour plus d’informations sur la mise à niveau du micrologiciel, reportez-vous à 
la section « Entretien » de la page d’assistance Landroid (www.worx.com/landroid-support)
Suivez les étapes ci-dessous en fonction du modèle Landroid que vous possédez

Landroid S  (WR165)/Landroid M  (WR147)/Landroid L (WR155)

1. Éteindre Landroid

3. Retirez le couvercle du logement à l’aide 
d’un tournevis

2. Supprimer les lames Landroïdes à l’aide d’un 
tournevis – porter des gants pour éviter les 
blessures

4. Branchez les câbles dans les limites Off 
limites jusqu’à ce que vous entendiez un “déclic” 
et insérer le module dans son emplacement

DÉCLIC!

3 4

Mise en Route

5. Remettez-le en place et sécurisez-le avec 
les vis fournies.

6. Revissez les lames Landroid et allumez le 
Landroid.

5 6

Wed.11/29 09:00PM

1 2
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7. Déployez la bande magnétique autour de la 
zone. Étalez-le à au moins 13 po. (32 cm) loin 
de la zone, sur sa forme plate et circulaire ou 
elliptique (éviter les lignes droites et les coins).

9. Utilisez le connecteur pour refermer le 
circuit. Les extrémités de la bande à l’intérieure 
du connecteur doivent être d’au moins 0,8 po 
(2,03 cm) de long. Vous pouvez utiliser autant 
debandes magnétiques  que vous le souhaitez 
en utilisant les connecteurs. Il n’y a pas de 
limite de taille.

8. Fixez-le avec les chevilles fournies. La 
distance entre les chevilles doit être d’environ 
32 po. (81,28 cm)

10. La bande magnétique doit être maintenue 
au moins à 60 pouces. (152,4 cm) de loin du 
fil frontière ou d’une autre zone hors limites.

13in.
32 in.

7 8

Mise en Route

1. Zone de non-tonte

13in.
13in.

>60in. >60in. >60in.

9 10
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2. Raccourci

12 in.

8 in.

11 12

9 10
Pour chaque raccourci, vous avez besoin de 2 
morceaux de bandes magnétiques d’environ 8 
pouces de long. 

Ils doivent être placés au-dessus du câble 
périphérique, à 12 pouces l’un de l’autre. Vous 
pouvez fixer les bandes en utilisant les piquets 
fournis ou en les enterrant dans le sol. 

13 14
ÎLOT

BASE DE 
CHARGEMEN

Option hors limites

Bandes magnétiques

ÎLOT

BASE DE 
CHARGEMEN

Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats, nous 
vous suggérons de dessiner une cartographie 
du câble périphérique afin de détermine 
les meilleurs endroits où placer les bandes 
magnétiques de raccourci. Les bandes 
magnétiques doivent être centrées et alignées 
avec le capteur hors-limites qui se trouve à 
bord du Landroid. (Voir Fig.13)

Certaines situations ne sont pas compatibles 
avec le raccourci. Elles peuvent créer une zone 
fermée et Landroid continuera à tourner en 
rond dans cette zone et Landroid ne pourra 
pas retourner à la station de recharge.

Remarque: 1.  Le raccourci convient aux pelouses relativement plates.
2. Les bandes magnétiques doivent être positionnées sur une section droite du câble 
périphérique.
3. Vous pouvez utiliser autant de raccourcis que vous le désirez - il n’y a pas de limite.
4. Le raccourci sera ignoré lorsque Landroid effectue la routine de découpe des contours. Ils 
seront également ignorés lorsque Landroid suivra le câble périphérique pour atteindre une zone 
spécifique (si vous avez configuré plusieurs zones).

N’oubliez pas que vous ne pouvez pas croiser le câble périphérique avec les bandes 
magnétiques ! Évitez de placer la bande magnétique dans les zones où le Landroid peut 

glisser (par exemple, les zones avec des pentes).
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11. L’icône Off Limits est maintenant active. 
Touchez-le pour voir l’état et pour activer / 
désactiver l’option Si l’état indique «erreur», 
contactez notre équipe d’assistance au www.
worx.com

15

Mise en Route



F

2120

DÉPANNAGE
Assurez-vous que votre module hors limites est correctement installé et suivez les étapes 
ci-dessous si votre Landroid ne fonctionne pas correctement. Si ceux-ci ne permettent pas 
d’identifier et de corriger le problème, contactez votre prestataire de service. 
 

Symptôme Cause Action

Landroidne reconnaît 
pas la bande 
magnétique puis la 
traverse.  

La bande magnétique reliée au 
connecteur est trop courte.

Chaque morceau de bande 
magnétique à l'intérieur du 
connecteur ne doit pas être inférieur 
à 20 mm  (0,8 po ).

Le connecteur n'est pas bien 
rejoint.

Vérifiez et assurez que le connecteur 
est bien rejoint.

La bande magnétique est enfouie 
sous-sol, dans un trou ou sous le 
béton.

Remettez la bande magnétique pour 
qu'elle repose à plat sur le sol.

La bande magnétique fonctionne 
à haute température (plus de 
65°C).

Attendez que la température se soit 
refroidie.

Landroids'arrête 
près de la bande 
magnétique

Landroidest piégé après avoir 
heurté la bande magnétique 
plusieurs fois.

1. Éteignez Landroidet amenez-le 
dans un endroit sans obstacles.
2. Vérifiez la disposition des 
bandes est conformée au guide de 
démarrage rapide. 
3. Allumez Landroid. Appuyez sur 
START et sur OK.

Landroidcircule près 
de la zone de la 
clôture.

La bande magnétique est trop 
proche du câble périphérique.
Deux zones de protection sont 
trop proches l'une de l'autre.

Laissez un espace d’au moins  60 
pouces. (152,4 cm) entre le câble 
périphérique et la bande magnétique 
ou entre deux zones de protection.

La bande magnétique est 
recouverte par le câble 
périphérique. 

La bande magnétique doit être 
maintenue à 60 pouces. (152,4 cm) 
du câble périphérique.  

Une autre interférence peut 
exister dans la zone de travail, en 
raison de câbles électriques ou 
de pièces de fer sous terre.

Vérifiez et supprimez les autres 
interférences.

Landroidpénètre dans 
la zone de protection.

Landroidglisse lorsqu'il recule 
et tourne après avoir reconnu la 
bande magnétique.

Évitez de laisser la bande 
magnétique dans les zones où 
Landroidpeut glisser (par exemple, 
les zones avec des pentes)

DONNÉES TECHNIQUES

Tension nominale 5V      

Référence rapide 
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Bienvenido

Gracias por comprar un Worx Off-Limits.

Soporte 
www.worx.com

Línea de ayuda de servicios al cliente
800-727-6260

Estamos aquí para ayudar:
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ADVERTENCIA: Este producto puede exponerlo a sustancias químicas, como 
plomo y di (2-etilhexilo) ftalato (DEHP), que el estado de California reconoce 

como causantes de cáncer y defectos de nacimiento u otros daños reproductivos. 
Para más información visite www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Símbolos

Advertencia

QUÉ HAY EN LA CAJA

8 conectores 

24 clavijas 

4 bobinas de banda magnética

Módulo Off Limits

A 

B

C 

D

A
B

C

D

Seguridad ante todo / familiarícese con
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CÓMO FUNCIONA

1. Zona de no cortar

La opción Off Limits te permite definir una zona sin cortar en tu césped sin utilizar el cable de 
límite.
Establecer una isla en el medio del jardín, lejos de los bordes, a menudo puede ser complicado, 
y generalmente requiere una gran longitud de cable. Con la opción Off Limits sólo tienes que 
instalar la banda magnética alrededor del objeto que deseas excluir de la siega, y ya estás listo 
para iniciar.

Es particularmente útil si tienes equipos de temporada como piscinas para bebés y trampolines, 
o si acabas de terminar de sembrar una parte del césped y deseas que se asiente antes de 
permitir que Landroid lo corte. Off Limits también es útil si decides cambiar el diseño de tu jardín 
después de implementar el cable de límite, por ejemplo, si decides agregar un macizo de flores, 
para que no necesites rehacer todo el perímetro.

Off Limits viene en dos piezas: una caja con un sensor para instalar en su Landroid y una banda 
magnética para rodear áreas “sin cortar”. La banda no necesita estar conectada al cable del 
perímetro, ni recibir alimentación. El sensor detecta el campo magnético emitido por la banda y 
rebota.

Tenga en cuenta que la función Cut To Edge (Cortar el borde) no funcionará en la banda Off 
Limits.

2. Acceso directo

Cuando la carga de la batería alcanza un límite establecido, la Landroid busca el cable 
delimitador y lo sigue en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj hasta que llega a la estación de 
carga. Con el modo de acceso directo, la Landroid puede omitir partes del cable delimitador 
utilizando accesos directos, lo que acorta el tiempo que lleva regresar a la estación de carga.
Cuando la Landroid sigue el lazo delimitador y se encuentra con las bandas magnéticas, realizará 
un giro de 90 ° a la izquierda para cruzar el césped hacia el lado opuesto e ir a la estación de 
carga a lo largo del último lazo delimitador.

Este modelo es solo compatible con Landroid S (WR165) /Landroid M (WR147) /Landroid 
L (WR155) 

familiarícese con



ES

2726

INSTALACIÓN

Antes de continuar con la instalación, asegúrese de que el firmware de su Landroid esté 
actualizado a la última versión. Para obtener más información sobre la actualización del firmware, 
consulte la sección “Mantenimiento” de la página de soporte de Landroid (www.worx.com/
landroid-support)
Sigue los pasos a continuación según el modelo de Landroid que poseas

Landroid S (WR165) / Landroid M  (WR147) / Landroid L (WR155) 

1. Apaga la Landroid

3. Quita la tapa de la ranura con un 
destornillador

2. Retira las cuchillas del Landroid con un 
destornillador; usa guantes para evitar lesiones

4. Conecta los cables del Off Limits hasta que 
escuches un “clic” y inserta el módulo en su 
ranura

Empezando con la

CLIC!

3 4

5. Vuelve a colocar la tapa y asegúrala con los 
tornillos incluidos.

6. Vuelve a atornillar las cuchillas del Landroid 
y enciende el Landroid.

5 6

Wed.11/29 09:00PM

1 2
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7. Despliega la banda magnética alrededor 
del área.
Colócalo al menos 13 pulgadas. alejado del 
área, en su lado plano y en forma circular o 
elíptica (evitar líneas rectas y esquinas).

9. Utiliza el conector para cerrar el circuito. 
Los extremos de la tira dentro del conector 
deben tener al menos 0.8 pulgadas de largo. 
Puedes unir tantas bandas magnéticas como 
desees utilizando los conectores. No hay límite 
de tamaño.

8. Asegúralo con las clavijas provistas. 
La distancia entre las clavijas debe ser de 
alrededor de 32 pulgadas.

10. La banda magnética debe colocarse al 
menos 60 pulgadas. lejos del cable de límite u 
otra área fuera de límites (Off Limits).

13in.
32 in.

7 8

Empezando con la

1. Zona de no cortar

13in.
13in.

>60in. >60in. >60in.

9 10
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2. Acceso directo

12 in.

8 in.

11 12

9 10
Para cada acceso directo, necesita 2 piezas de 
tiras magnéticas de aproximadamente 20 cm 
(8  in.) de largo. 

Deben colocarse sobre el cable delimitador, 
a 30 cm (12 in.) de distancia entre sí. Puede 
colocar las tiras utilizando las clavijas incluidas 
o enterrándolas en el suelo. 

13 14
ISLA ISLA

BASE DE 
CARGA BASE DE 

CARGA

Opción fuera de

Tiras magnéticas

Para obtener los mejores resultados, sugerimos 
dibujar un mapa del cable delimitador para 
establecer los mejores lugares para colocar 
las tiras de acceso directo. Las bandas 
magnéticas deben estar centradas y alineadas 
con el sensor de fuera de límites que se 
encuentra a bordo de la Landroid. (Ver figura 
13)

Algunas posiciones no son adecuadas para el 
acceso directo. Ello creará una zona cerrada 
y la Landroid seguirá girandoallí, por lo que la 
Landroid no podrá regresar a la estación de 
carga.

Note: 1. El acceso directo es adecuado para pastizales relativamente planos.
2. Las tiras magnéticas deben colocarse sobre una sección recta del cable delimitador.
3. Puede utilizar tantos accesos directos como desees, no hay límite.
4. Se ignorará el acceso directo cuando la Landroid esté realizando la rutina de corte de borde. 
También se ignorarán mientras la Landroid sigue el cable delimitador para llegar a una zona 
específica (si ha configurado varias zonas).

Recuerda que no puedes cruzar el cable de límite con las bandas magnéticas!
Evita colocar la banda magnética en las zonas donde el Landroid puede deslizarse (por 

ejemplo. con pendientes).
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11. El icono Off Limits ahora está activo. 
Toque para ver el estado y para activar/
desactivar la opción. Si el estado muestra 
“error”, póngase en contacto con nuestro 
equipo de soporte en www.worx.com
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
Asegúrese de las delimitaciones de su módulo esté instaladas de forma segura y siga las 
siguientes acciones en caso de que su Landroid no opera correctamente. Si ésto no identifica y 
corrige el problema, contacte con su agente de servicios. 

Síntomas Causas Acciones

El Landroid falla 
cuando se intenta 
organizarse por la tira 
magnética cuando lo 
cruza.  

La tira magnética que se une con 
el conector es demasiado corta.

Cada pieza de banda magnética 
dentro del conector no debe ser 
inferior a 0.8 pulgadas.

El conector no está bien unido. Compruebe y asegúrese de que el 
conector esté bien unido.

La banda magnética está 
enterrada debajo del suelo, en un 
agujero o debajo del cemento.

Vuelva a colocar la banda magnética 
para que quede plana en el suelo.

La tira magnética está trabajando 
bajo altas temperaturas (más de 
650C).

Espere hasta que la temperatura 
baje.

El Landroid se para 
cerca de la tira 
magnética.

El Landroid está atrapado 
después de toparse con la tira 
magnética varias veces.

1. Apague el Landroid y llévelo a un 
área libre de obstáculos.
2. Compruebe el diseño de la tira 
según la guía de inicio rápido
3. Encienda el Landroid. Presione 
START y OK.

El Landroid se 
desplaza cerca del 
área cercado.

La tira magnética está demasiado 
cerca del cable delimitador.
Las dos áreas cercadas están 
demasiado cerca una de la otra.

Mantenga un espacio de al 
menos 60 pulgadas. entre el cable 
delimitador y la tira magnética o 
entre las dos áreas cercadas.

La tira magnética está 
superpuesto en el cable 
delimitador. 

  La tira magnética deberiá de 
mantenerse a 60 pulgadas. de 
distancia del cable delimitador. 

Puede haber alguna interferencia 
en el área de trabajo, debido a 
cables eléctricos o piezas de 
hierro subterráneas.

Chequee y remueva otras 
interferencias.

El Landroid entra en 
un área cercado.

El Landroid se desliza hacia 
atrás y hace un giro después de 
reorganizar la tira magnética.

Evite colocar la banda magnética 
en áreas donde el Landroid pueda 
deslizarse (por ejemplo, áreas con 
pendientes).

DATOS TÉCNICOS

Voltaje clasificado 5V      

Referencia rápida

AR02028001
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Off limits
get started

In the box From your toolbox

DK
Denne vejledning til at komme i gang erstatter ikke 
håndbog. Du skal læse håndbog og forstå, før du bruger 
produktet. Hold Landroid opdateret med nyeste software. 
Download begge: www.worx.com/landroid/support.
FIN
Tämä aloitusoppaaseen ei korvaa  käsikirjasta.Sinun täytyy 
lukea käsikirjasta ja ymmärtää, ennen kuin käytät 
tuotetta. Pidä Landroid päivitetty uusimpaan ohjelmisto-
on. Lataa molemmat: www.worx.com/landroid/support.
NOR
Denne Komme i gang-veiledningen erstatter ikke bruksanvisnin-
gen. Du må lese og forstå bruksanvisningen før du bruker 
produktet. Hold Landroid oppdatert med nyeste programvare. 
Last ned begge: www.worx.com/landroid/support. 
SV
Denna Komma Igång-guide ersätter inte bruksanvisningen. Du 
måste läsa igenom och förstå bruksnvisningen innan du 
använder produkten. Hold Landroid oppdatert med nyeste 
programvare. Last ned begge: www.worx.com/landroid/support.

RU
Настоящее Руководство по началу работы не заменяет 
Руководство по эксплуатации. Перед эксплуатацией изделия вы 
должны прочитать и понять Руководство по эксплуатации. 
Держите Landroid обновленным с последним программным 
обеспечением. Загрузите оба: www.worx.com/landroid/support.
ET
Käesolev juhend alustanud ei asenda käsiraamatu. Sa pead 
lugema käsiraamatu ja mõista enne toote kasutamist. 
Hoidke Landroid värskendatuna uusima tarkvaraga. 
Laadige alla mõlemad: www.worx.com/landroid/support.
LV
Šī darba uzsākšanas rokasgrāmata neaizstāj lietošanas 
pamācību. Pirms produkta lietošanas jums ir jāizlasa un 
jāsaprot lietošanas pamācība. Saglabājiet Landroid 
atjauninātu ar jaunāko programmatūru. Lejupielādējiet 
abus: www.worx.com/landroid/support.
LT
Šis Darbo pradžios vadovas nepakeičia instrukcijų 
vadovo. Turite perskaityti ir suprasti instrukcijų vadovą 
prieš pradėdami naudotis prietaisu. Laikykite 
„Landroid“ atnaujintą naujausią programinę įrangą. 
Atsisiųskite: www.worx.com/landroid/support.

EN
This Get Started guide does not replace the 
Instruction Manual. You must read and understand 
the Instruction Manual before operating the product. 
Keep Landroid updated with latest software. 
Download both: www.worx.com/landroid/support.
D
Get Started: Diese Beschreibung ersetzt nicht die 
Bedienungsanleitung. Lesen Sie die Anleitung bevor Sie das 
Produkt in betrieb nehmen. Nutzen Sie stets die aktuelle 
Software. Download der Bedienungsanleitung und Software 
Nnden Sie unter: www.worx.com/landroid/support.
F
Ce guide de prise en main ne remplace pas le manuel 
d'instructions. Veuillez lire et comprendre le manuel 
d'instructions avant d'utiliser le produit. Gardez 
Landroid mis à jour avec le dernier logiciel. Téléchargez 
les deux: www.worx.com/landroid/support.

I
Questa Guida introduttiva non sostituisce il Manuale di 
istruzioni." Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, è necessario 
leggere e comprendere il Manuale di istruzioni. Tieni 
Landroid aggiornato con l'ultimo software. Scarica 
entrambi: www.worx.com/landroid/support.
ES
La guía “Get started” no reemplaza el manual de 
instrucciones. Lea el manual antes de usar el 
producto. Mantenga su Landroid actualizado con 
la última versión del software. Descargue ambos 
en: www.worx.com/landroid/suppot.
NL
De Get Started handleiding vervangt niet de 
gebruiksaanwijzing met instructies. Lees deze 
voordat u van start gaat. Houdt de Landroid 
up-to-date met de laatste software. Download 
beide: www.worx.com/landroid/support.
PL
Ten podreczniki instruktazowe nie rozpoczał sie 
zastapic uzytkowania. Musisz podreczniki 
instruktazowe i zrozumiec przed uzyciem 
produktu. Zaktualizuj program Landroid za 
pomocą najnowszego oprogramowania. Pobierz 
oba: www.worx.com/landroid/support.

PT
Este Guia de Primeiros Passos não substitui o Manual de 
Instruções. Você deve ler e entender o Manual de 
Instruções antes de operar o produto. Mantenha 
Landroid atualizado com o software mais recente. Faça o 
download de ambos: www.worx.com/landroid/support.

HR
Ovaj vodic za pocetak ne zamjenjuje.
Upute za uporabu. Morate procitati i razumjeti
Uputa za uporabu prije rukovanja proizvodom.
Neka Landroid bude ažuriran s najnovijim softverom.
Preuzmiteoba: www.worx.com/landroid/support.

RO
Acest ghid de Început nu înlocuiește Manualul de 
Instrucțiuni. Trebuie să citiți și să înțelegeți Manualul de 
Instrucțiuni înainte de operarea acestui produs. 
Păstrați Landroid actualizat cu cel mai recent software. 
Descărcați ambele: www.worx.com/landroid/support.

HU
Ez a Get Started útmutató nem helyettesíti az 
Útmutató Kézikönyvet. A termék üzemeltetése előtt 
olvassa el és értse meg az útmutatót. A legfrissebb 
szoftverrel frissítse a Landroidot. Töltse le mindkét 
oldalt: www.worx.com/landroid/support.

SK
Táto príručka na začatie nenahrádza inštrukčný 
manuál. Pred použitím produktu musíte prečítať 
a pochopiť inštrukčný manuál. Udržujte Landroid 
aktualizovaný najnovším softvérom. Prevezmite 
oboje: www.worx.com/landroid/support.

CZ
Tento stručný Startovací Návod nenahrazuje 
Instrukční Manuál. Musíte číst a rozumět Instrukčnímu 
Manuálu před manipulaci s produktem. Udržujte 
Landroid aktualizovaný nejnovějším softwarem. 
Stáhněte si obě: www.worx.com/landroid/support.

SL
Ta začetna navodila ne nadomeščajo navodil za 
uporabo. Pred uporabo izdelka morate prebrati in 
razumeti navodila za uporabo. Posodobite 
Landroid z najnovejšo programsko opremo. 
Prenesite oboje: www.worx.com/landroid/support.



EN   Update the software of Landroid before using the module.

DE   Aktualisieren Sie die Software von Landroid, bevor Sie das Modul verwenden.

FR    Mettez à jour le logiciel de Landroid avant d'utiliser le module.

IT   Aggiornare il software di Landroid prima di utilizzare il modulo.

ES   Actualice el software del Landroid antes de usar el módulo.

NL   Werk de Landroid-software bij voordat u de module gebruikt.

PL   Zaktualizuj oprogramowanie Landroid przed użyciem modułu.

CZ   Před použitím modulu aktualizujte software Landroid.

SK   Pred použitím modulu aktualizujte softvér Landroid.

SL   Pred uporabo modula posodobite programsko opremo Landroid.

PT   Atualize o software do Landroid antes de usar o módulo.

HU   Kérjük, frissítse a Landroid szoftvert a modul használata előtt.

RO   Actualizați software-ul Landroid înainte de a utiliza modulul.

HR   Ažurirajte softver Landroida prije upotrebe modula.

DK   Opdater Landroid-softwaren, inden du bruger modulet.

FIN   Päivitä Landroid-ohjelmisto ennen moduulin käyttöä.

NOR Oppdater Landroid-programvaren før du bruker modulen.

SV   Uppdatera Landroid-programvaran innan du använder modulen.

RU   Обновите программное обеспечение Landroid перед использованием модуля.

ET   Enne mooduli kasutamist värskendage Landroid tarkvara.

LT   Prieš naudodami modulį atnaujinkite „Landroid“ programinę įrangą.

LV   Lūdzu, atjauniniet Landroid programmatūru pirms moduļa izmantošanas.
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